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CHAP. 167 

AN ACT Granting Increase in Salary to County Commissioners of 
Washington County. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

. R. S., c. 125, § 43, amended. That part of section 43 of chapter 125 of 
the revised statutes which relates to Washington county, is hereby amended 
to read as follows: 

Washington, ~ h1:1fieree eollars $I,OOO,' 

Effective July 9, 1943 

Chapter 166 

AN ACT to Increase the Salary of the Register of Probate of Washington. 
County. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 125, § 40, amended. That part of section 40 of chapter 125 of 
the revised statutes which relates to vVashington county is hereby amended 
to read as follows: 

Washington, ~ h1:1neFee eoUars $I,500,' 

Effective July 9, 1943 

Chapter 167 

AN ACT Relating to Vital Statistics; Birth Certificates of Foundlings. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

P. L., I933, c. I, § 68-A, additional. Chapter I of the public laws of 
1933 IS hereby amended by adding thereto a section to be numbered section 
68-A, and to read as follows: 

'Sec. 68-A. Birth certificates of foundlings; foundling report. Who­
ever assumes the custody of a child of unknown parentage shall immedi­
ately report to the local town or city clerk in writing: (a) the date and 
place of finding or assumption of custody; (b) sex; color or race; and 
approximate age of child; (c) name and address of the person or institu-
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